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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION |

In re Personal Restraint

Petitioner.

)
Petition of )

)

) No. 63565-4-

)

) STATE'S RESPONSE TO

) PERSONAL RESTRAINT
STEVEN SWENSON, ) PETITION

)

)

A. AUTHORITY FOR RESTRAINT OF PETITIONER.

Steven Swenson is restrained pursuant to Judgment and
Sentence in King County Superior Court No. 07-1-08484-0 SEA.
Appendix A and B.

B. ISSUES PRESENTED.

Whether this personal restraint petition should be dismissed
where petitioner has failed to establish prejudicial constitutional

error.

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

Steven Swenson was charged by information with two

counts of rape of a child in the first degree, one count of child
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molestation in the first degree, two counts of communication with a
minor for immoral purposes and one count of sexual exploitation of
a minor. Appendix C. The charges involved three different victims,
between the ages of 10 and 4, and spanned the period of time
between January 1, 2006 and September 15, 2007. Appendix C.
Swenson was 33 years old when the crimes began.

Pursuant to a plea agreement, Swenson pled guilty to two
counts of rape in the first degree, one count of sexual exploitation
of a minor, and two counts of communication with a minor for
immoral purposes. Appendix C. The State agreed to dismiss the
charge of child molestation in the first degree. Appendix C. The
parties agreed to recommend a sentence of 102 months of
confinement as to sexual exploitation of a minor, and an
indeterminate sentence with a minimum term of 216 months and a
maximum term of life as to the two counts of rape of a child in the
first degree. Appendix C. As to the two remaining counts of
communication with a minor for immoral purposes, a misdemeanor,
the parties agreed to recommend a 12-month suspended sentence.
Appendix C. The plea hearing occurred before the Honorable Jim

Rogers. Appendix C.
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At sentencing before the Honorable Nicole Maclnnes, the
court imposed the sentence that was recommended by the parties.
Appendix A. Swenson made no objection to being before Judge

Macinnes for sentencing. See Supplemental Appendix to PRP.
The judgment and sentence was filed with the clerk of the trial court
on June 6, 2008. Swenson did not appeal. This petition was timely
filed in May of 2009.

When Swenson was 13 years old he was charged in juvenile
court with the crimes of unlawful imprisonment and assault. The
initial information was filed by Deputy Prosecutor David Vogel. See
Appendix F attached to PRP. Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Nicole Maclnnes signed two subsequent amended informations for
other deputing prosecuting attorneys. Swenson pled guilty and was
sentenced to nine months of community supervision and 24 months
of community service. The Order of Disposition reflects that the
prosecutor at the plea and disposition hearing had the last name of

Willie. Appendix F attached to PRP.
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D. ARGUMENT.

SWENSON HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH _
CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR THAT RESULTED IN ACTUAL

AND SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE.

“An appellate court will grant substantive review of a personal
restraint petition only when the petitioner makes a threshold
showing of constitutional error from which he has suffered actual
prejudice or nonconstitutional error which constitutes a fundamental

defect that inherently resulted in a complete miscarriage of justice.

In re Personal Restraint of Cook, 114 Wn. 2d 802, 813, 792 P.2d

506 (1990). In a personal restraint petition, petitioner bears the

burden of showing prejudicial error. State v. Brune, 45 Wn. App.

354, 363, 725 P.2d 454 (1986). A petitioner alleging constitutional
error must show by a preponderance of evidence that the error

caused actual prejudice. In re Personal Restraint of Lord, 152

Wn.2d 182, 188, 94 P.3d 952 (2004).

Swenson contends that Judge Maclnnes was required to
recuse herself because she had signed two amended information
20 years earlier in a juvenile prosecution of Swenson when he was
13 years old. This issue was not raised at sentencing: apparently
Swenson and Judge Maclnnes did not recognize each other from

any prior contact. It is possible, since the documents from the 1986

STATE'S RESPONSE TO 4
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION



juvenile prosecution reflect that Judge Macinnes only signed the
two documents for other attorneys, that she and Swenson had no
prior contact.

Swenson claims that the appearance of fairness doctrine
was violated. The appearance of fairness doctrine is nc_)t
constitutional and is deemed waived if not raised in the trial court.

State v. Tolias, 135 Wn.2d 133, 140-41, 954 P.2d 207 (1998)."

See also State v. Morgenson, 148 Wn. App. 81, 91, 197 P.2d 715

(2008). Swenson's appearance of fairness claim was waived when
he did not raise it at sentencing.
Due process requires a judge to disqualify himself if he is

biased against a party. State v. Madry, 8 Wn. App. 61, 68-70, 504

P.2d 1156 (1972). Evidence of a judge's actual or potential bias is
required in order to establish a due process violation. State v.
Dominguez, 31 Whn. App. 325, 329, 914 P.2d 141 (1996). The fact
that a judge acted either for or against a defendant as an attorney
in the past does not establish potential bias. Id. Disqualification is

required when a judge has participated as a lawyer in the case

' As the Supreme Court has observed, "most questions concerning a judge’s
qualifications to hear a case are not constitutional ones, because the Due
Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment establishes a constitutional floor,
not a uniform standard.” Bracy v. Grimiey, 520 U.S. 899, 904, 117 S.Ct. 1793,
138 L.Ed.2d 97 (1997).
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being adjudicated. Id. A judge is not disqualified because she
worked as a lawyer for or against a party in a previous, unrelated

case. Id.

In State v. Dominguez, supra, the defendant claimed that the

trial judge should have recused himself because he had both
represented and prosecuted the defendant in the past. Id. at 326.
The judge recalled having represented the defendant but had no
recollection of prosecuting him, although records indicated that the
judge had prosecuted him in a burglary case three years earlier. Id.
at 327. Division lll held that these facts were insufficient to

establish potential bias. |d. See also Jenkins v. Bordenkircher,

611 F.2d 162, 166 (6™ Cir. 1979) (stating, "[a]bsent some showing
of hostility or prejudgment we will not assume that a state court
judge would not be able to give a defendant a fair trial solely
because of his earlier contacts with the defendant in prosecuting
totally unrelated charges.') As in Dominguez, due process did not
require Judge Macinnes to sua sponte recuse herself because she
had been briefly involved in a prosecution of Swenson twenty years

earlier in a juvenile case.
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Nor can Swenson establish actual bias. In order to establish
a claim of actual bias, the record must reveal a deep-seated
extreme favoritism or antagonism toward one of the parties. Liteky

v. United States, 510 U.S. 540, 555, 114 S.Ct. 1147, 127 L.Ed.2d

474 (1994). The record in this case _reveals no favoritism or
antagonism. Judge Macinnes simply imposed the sentence that
both parties recommended.

Swenson has failed to establish a due process violation that
resulted in actual and substantial prejudice. His petition should be

dismissed.
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E. CONCLUSION.

This petition should be dismissed.

DATED this /dth day of August, 2009.

W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 296-9650

Respectfully Submitted,

DAN SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting
Attorney

bij/ﬁvvf

ANN SUMMERS, #21509
Senior Deputy Prosecuting
Attorney

Attorneys for Respondent
Office ID #91002
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

)
Plaintiff, ) No. 07-1-08484-0 SEA
)
V. )  JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
) FELONY __ .
STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON ) Coweds I, 3%, &%

) C oSS

Defendant, ) M-AW\\%A 348 -Cr.v couwdrs AL

ownd ATT
I HEARING \3

<
I.1 The defendant, the defendant’s lawyer, JOHN H. BROWNE, and the deputy prosecuting attorney were present

at the sentencing hearing conducted today. Others present were: 7~ Do (Aol Navda,
[<] A C iGN b . [ \ \ . LN \-\é\o‘(é.‘ 'S
e

. FINDINGS

There being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the court finds:
2.1 CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on 04/01/2008 by plea of:

Count No.: 1 Crime: RAPE OF A CHILD IN THE FIRST DEGREE
RCW 9A.44.073 _ Crime Code: 01064
Date of Crime: 01/01/2006-09/15/2007 Incident No.

Count No.: II Crime: RAPE OF A CHILD IN THE FIRST DEGREE
RCW 9A.44.073 Crime Code: 01064
Date of Crime: 01/01/2006-09/15/2007 Incident No.

Count No.: V Crime: SEXUAL EXPL.OITATION OF A MINOR
RCW 9.68A.040(1)AXB)(2) Crime Code: 00974
Date of Crime: 01/01/2006-09/15/2007 Incident No.

Count No.: Crime:

RCW Crime Code:

Date of Crime: Incident No.

[ ] Additional current offenses are attached in Appendix A
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SPECIAL VERDICT or FINDING{S):

(2) [ ] While armed with a firearm in count(s) RCW 9.94A.510(3).

{b) [ 1 While armed with a deadly weapon other than a firearm in count(s) : RCW 9.94A.510(4).

(c) [ ] With a sexual motivation in count(s) RCW 9.94A.835,

@ [ ]JA V.U.CS.A offense committed in a protected zone in count(s) RCW 69.50.435.

(¢) [ ]Vehicular homicide [ ]Violent traffic offense [ JDUI [ ]Reckless [ IDisregard.

() 1 ] Vehicular homicide by DUI with prior conviction(s) for offense(s) defined in RCW 41.61.5055,

RCW 9.94A.510(7).

(g) [ ]Non-parental kidnapping or unlawful imprisonment with a minor victim. RCW 9A.44.130.

() [ ]Domestic violence offense as defined in RCW 10.99.020 for count(s) .

(@) [ ] Current offenses encompassing the same criminal conduct in this cause are count(s) RCW
9.94A.589(1)(a).

2.2 OTHER CURRENT CONVICTION(S): Other current convictions listed under different cause numbers used
in calculating the offender score are (list offense and cause number):

2.3 CRIMINAL HISTORY: Prior convictions constituting crirninal history for purposes of calculating the
offender score are (RCW 9.94A.525): )
[X] Criminal history is attached in Appendix B.

[ 1 One point added for offense(s) committed while under commmunity placement for count(s)

24 SENTENCING DATA:

Sentencing | Offender | Seriousness | Standard Total Standard | Maximum
Data Score Level Range Enhancement | Range Term
Count] M [6 - X1 162 TO 216 162 TO 216 LIFE
= MONTHS OR | AND/OR
LAt LIFE $50,000
CountIl M} 6 X1 - 1162 TO 216 162 TO 216 LIFE
o MONTHS OR | AND/OR
ite LIFE $50,000
Count V 6 X 77 TO 102 77TO 102 10 YEARS
MONTHS AND/OR
$20,000
Count

[ ] Additional current offense sentencing data is attached in Appendix C. H veadadeordinode Sardmnts

2.5 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE (RCW 9.94A.535):
[ ] Substantial and compelling Teasons exist which justify a sentence above/below the standard range for
Count(s) . Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are attached in

Appendix D. The State [ ] did[ ] did not recommend a similar sentence.

OI. JUDGMENT

IT IS ADJUDGED that defendant is guilty of the current offenses set forth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A.
[X] The Court DISMISSES Count(s) _III .
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IV. ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide by the other terms set forth below.

4.1

RESTITUTION AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT:
Defendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in attached Appendix E.
1 Defendant shall not pay restitution because the Court finds that extraordinary circumstances exist, and the
court, pursuant to RCW 9.94A 753(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E.

‘Gf o~y —> (] Restitution to be determined at fiture restitution hearing on (Date) at _m

veskidcn

4.2

43

Date to be set.

g Defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s).

[ ] Restitution is not ordered. ‘

Defendant shall pay Victim Penalty Assessment pursuant to RCW 7.68.035 in the amount of $500. ~ CoC werdy
Wt VA on
Cownlie T 4T

OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: Having considered the defendant’s present and likely future

financial resources, the Court concludes that the defendant has the present or likely future ability to pay the

financial obligations imposed. The Court waives financial obligation(s) that are checked below because the -

defendant lacks the present and future ability to pay them. Defendant shall pay the following to the Clerk of this

Court:

(@ [ 18 é , Court costs; D{J Court costs are waived; (RCW 9.94A.030, 10.01.160)

(b) [ ]3100 DNA collection fee; [N DNA fee waived (RCW 43.43.754)(crimes committed after 7/1/02);

(GHEE] g ,» Recoupment for attorney’s fees to King County Public Defense Programs;
[>(] Reécoupment is waived (RCW 9.94A.030);

@1 1% g , Fine; [ 181,000, Fine for VUCSA; [ 152,000, Fine for subsequent VUCSA;
CSA fine waived (RCW 69.50.430);

OREE King County Interiocal Drug Fund; [><] Drug Fund payment is waived;
(RCW 9.94A.030)

o f[18% g , State Crime Laboratory Fee; <] Laboratory fee waived (RCW 43.43.690);
@Il 18 g , Incarceration costs; [ Incarceration costs waived (RCW 9.94A.760(2));

GEEE & , Other costs for:
Go R

PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Defendant’s TOTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONis: 5 Y2\ . The
payments shall be made to the King County Superior Court Clerk according to the rules of the Clerk and the
following terms: [ JNot less than § permonth;  [)Q.On a schedule established by the defendant’s
Community Corrections Officer or Department of Judicial Administration (DJA) Collections Officer. Financial
obligations shall bear interest pursuant to RCW 10.82.090. The Defendant shall remain under the Court’s
jurisdiction to assure payment of financial obligations: for crimes committed before 7/1/2000, for up to
ten years from the date of sentence or release from total confinement, whichever is later; for crimes
committed on or after 7/1/2000, until the obligation is completely satisfied. Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.7602,
if the defendant is more than 30 days past due in payments, a notice of payroli deduction may be issued without
further notice to the offender. Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.760(7)(b), the defendant shall report as directed by DJA
and provide financial information as requested.

[ Court Clerk’s trust fees are waived.

[ 3A] Interest is waived except with respect to restitution.
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4.4 The defendant, having been convicted of 2a FELONY SEX OFFENSE, is sentenced to the following:

(2) DETERMINATE SENTENCE : Defendant is sentenced to a term of confinement in the custody of the
[ ]XKing County Jail [ ] King County Work/Education Release (subject to conditions of conduct ordered
this date) M Department of Corrections, as follows, commencing: f)¢] immediately;

[ ]Date: by am./pm
\_O__?_.“ days on count 2 __ months/daysoncount _____; ___ months/daysoncount __ ;
months/daysoncount __ ; _ months/daysoncount ____; __ months/days oncount ____ ;
months/daysoncount _ ; _ months/daysoncount ____ ; _ montl;s/days oncount

ALTERNATIVE CONVERSION - RCW 9.94A.680 (LESS THAN ONE YEAR ONLY):
days of total confinement are hereby converted to:
] days of partial confinement to be served subject to the requirements of the XKing County Jail.
] days/hours community restitution under the supervision of the Department of Corrections to
be completed as follows:

[ ]on a schedule established by the defendant’s Community Corrections Officer;

(1
[7(1A1tcmatwe conversion was not used because [ ]Defendant’s criminal history, [ ] Defendant’s
failure to appear, [)d Other: __ e e\ q Me,

~tre

[ ]COMMUNITY CUSTODY for FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER under RCW
9A.44.130(11)(a) committed on or after 6-7-2006 as to Counts (regardless of length of
confinement) is ordered pursuant to RCW 9.94A.545(2) and RCW 9.94A.715 for the range of 36 to 48
months.

[ 1FOR CONFINEMENT LESS THAN ONE YEAR (except for Failure to Register as a Sex
Offender under RCW 9A.44.130(11)(a) committed on or after 6-7-06) as to Counts
COMMUNITY [ ] SUPERVISION, for crimes committed before 7-1-2000,[ ] CUSTODY, for
crimes committed on or after 7-1-2000, is ordered pursuant to RCW 9.94A.545 for a period of 12 montbs.
‘The defendant shall report to the Department of Corrections within 72 hours of this date or of his/her
release if now in custody; shall comply with all the rules, regulations and conditions of the Department for”
supervision of offenders (RCW 9.94A.720); shall comply with all affirmative acts required to monitor
compliance; and shall otherwise comply with terms set forth in this sentence.

[ JAPPENDIX __ : Additional Conditions are attached and incorporated herein.

[ ]COMMUNITY PLACEMENT (CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR) as to Counts
pursuant to RCW 9.94A.700, for qualifying crimes committed before 6-6-1996, is ordered for
months or for the period of earned early release awarded pursuant to RCW 9.94A.728,
whichever is longer. [24 months for any serious violent offense, vehicular homicide, vehicular assault, or
sex offense prior to 7-6-96; 12 months for any assault 2°, assault of a child 2°, felony violation of RCW
69.50/52, any crime against person defined in RCW 9.94A.440 not otherwise described above.,]
[ 1 APPENDIX H, Community Placement conditions, is attached and incorporated herein.

[ ]COMMUNITY CUSTODY (CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR) as to Counts :
pursuant to RCW 9.94A.710 for any SEX OFFENSE committed on or after 6-6-1996 but before 7-1—
2000, is ordered for a period of 36 months or for the period of earned early release awarded under RCW

9.94A.728 whichever is longer.
[ JAPPENDIX H, Community Custody conditions, is attached and incorporated herein.
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> COMMUNITY CUSTODY (CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR) as to Counts _S—
pursuant to RCW 9.94A.715 for qualifying crimes (non RCW 9.94A.712 offenses) committed after 6-
30-2000 is ordered for the following established range:

[ X4 Sex Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(38): 36 to 48 months

[ ] Serious Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(37): 24 to 48 months

[ ] Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(45): 18 to 36 months

[ ] Crime Against Person, RCW 9.94A.411: 9 to 18 months

[ 1Felony Violation of RCW 69.50/52: 9 to 12 months
or for the entire period of earned early release awarded under RCW 9.94A.728, whichever is longer.
Sanctions and punishments for non-compliance will be imposed by the Department of Corrections pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.737.

p(]APPENDIX H, Community Custody conditions, is attached and incorporated herein.

(b) INDETERMINATE SENTENCE - QUALIFYING SEX OFFENSES occurring after 9-1-2001:
The Court having found that the defendant is subject to sentencing under RCW 9.94A.712, the defendant is
sentenced to a term of total confinement in the custody of the Department of Corrections as follows,
commencing: [74 immediately; [ ](Date): by an.

Count_:- : Minimum Term: 2\G& /days; Maximum Term: \;\Sa yearslife;
Count - : Minimum Term: 2.\G6 days; Maximum Term: \Afe. yoazs/life;
Count : Minimum Term: months/days; Maximum Term; ' years/life;

Count : Minimum Term: months/days; Maximum Term; years/life.

[Q{COMMUNITY CUSTODY: pursuant to RCW 9.94A.712 for qualifying SEX OFFENSES
committed on or after September 1, 2001, is ordered for any period of time the defendant is released from
total confinement before the expiration of the maximum sentence as set forth above. Sanctions and
punishments for non-compliance will be imposed by the Department of Corrections pursuant to RCW
9.94A.713, 9.94A.737.

MAPPENDIX H: Community Custody conditions are attached and incorporated herein,

4.5 ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OF SENTENCZ'(

'I‘ = ,—1 an
The above terms for counts T , S (3@;: il :é.) are consecutive

The above terms shallrun{ ] CONSECUTIVE [ ] CONCURRENT to cause No.(s)

The above terms shallrun [ ] CONSECUTIVE [ ] CONCURRENT to any prewously imposed sentence not
referred to in this order.

[ ]Inaddition to the above term(s) the court imposes the following mandatory terms of confinement for any
special WEAPON finding(s) in section 2.1

which term(s) shall run consecutive with each other and with all base term(s) above and terms in any other
cause. (For crimes committed after 6-10-1998.)

[ ] The enhancement term(s) for any special WEAPON findings in section 2.1 is/are included within the
term(s) imposed above. (For crimes before 6-11-1998 only, per In Re Charles)

The TOTAL of all terms imposed in this cause is 2 \Co months. —\Q \_2%
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Credit is given fm'zg é’z days served [ ] days as determined by the King County Jail, solely for
confinement under this cause number pursuant to RCW 9.94A505(6). [ ] Jail term is satisfied and defendant
shail be released under this cause.

4.6 NO CONTACT: For the maximum term of \-% 'c':-— ~years, defendant shall have no contact, direct or
indirect, in person, in writing, by telephone, or through third parties with: A\ -¥ ., X ., | ™ WM.,
Devanoe MWeloy « Nck Naowv

o ] Ly _

4.7 DNA TESTING: The defendant shall have a biological sample collected for purposes of DNA identification
analysis and the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing, as ordered in APPENDIX G.

HIV TESTING: Far sexual offense, prostitution offense, drug offense associated with the use of
hypodermic needles, the defendant shall submit to HIV testing as ordered in APPENDIX G.

4.8 SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION:
The defendant shall register as a sex offender as ordered in APPENDIX J.

49 [ 1 ARMED CRIME COMPLIANCE, RCW 9.94A.475,.480. The State’s plea/sentencing agreement is
[ Jattached [ Jas follows:

The defendant shall report to an assigned Community Corrections Officer within 72 hours of release from
confinement for monitoring of the remaining terms of this sentence.

Date: 03’!36@3’ ) ) et WQ—“—
JUDGE

Print Name: Wiicole Yo Twwas
Presented by: Rproved as 19 form:

P / -

)
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, WSBA# ttorn yfor De t, WSBA# [ A '
Print Name:_ Mychand W oMosndasom Print Name: \
\
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FINGERPRINTS

\(ch
//Lf':d
2\
%g3§§ S&QZF
1.

RIGHT HAND DEFENDANT 'S SIGNATURE ) v
FINGERPRINTS OF: DEFENDANT 'S ADDRESS:
STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON
DATED: 5’3 O"O@ ATTESTED BY? ARA MINER,

IX,}\J,L?::;D _ R—CQURT CLERK

—/7/1 . VA BY: %
JUDGE, KING COUNTY S?ﬁ%ﬁifR COURT EPUTY CLERK
MICOLE MaciNN
CERTIFICATE OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION
I, , S.I.D. NO.
CLERK OF THIS COURT, CERTIFY THAT
THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE DOB: AUGUST 4, 1972
JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS
ACTION ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE. . SEX: M
DATED:
RACE: W
CLERK

BY:

DEPUTY CLERK



SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
)

Plaintiff, ) No.07-1-08484-0 SEA
)

vS. ) TUDGMENT AND SENTENCE,
) (FELONY) - APPENDIX B,

STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON ) CRIMINAL HISTORY
)
Defendant, )
)

2.2 The defendant has the following criminal history used in calculating the offender score (RCW
9.94A.525): .

Sentencing  Adult or Cause
Crime Date Juv. Crime Number Location
UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT 02/11/1987 JUVENILE 868022751 KING CO

[ 1 The following prior convictions were counted as one offense in determining the offender score (RCW
9.94A.525(5)): '

Date: Ofl’!of of )l 1;./L M&-\Q\

JUDGE, KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
NICOLE MacINNES

Appendix B—Rev. 09/02




3

4

5

6 -

i IN_THE SUPERIO OURT QF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY - . .- —{
7

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) Sea
8 )
Plaintiff, ) No.&™1-[-084S 4~
9 ) ‘
vs. - S ) APPENDIXE
10 o DALENSeN )
S-'r\.—*\?e“N ,
R ) ORDER SETTING RESTITUTION
11 )
Defendant, )
12
The court ordered payment of restitution as a condition of sentencing. The Court has
13 Il determined that the following petson(s) is/are entitled to restitution in the following amounts;
IT IS ORDERED that defendant make payments through the registry of the clerk of the
* 14 || court as follows:
15 Cene VLc:nH‘s Conperosamion
NG L-4+SAO
Y RS =
O HP IR WR - ogSot-4S30

Y Cuar  # Thobo

18 @g VRIMSY o VR -T1ISS)

P 'anu;-r\'o&&t. Qu‘s'r?'n.\:v{ow Wit R orheed s
200 FweswweR Ooste EELATD —To ~vEhis CriME oMkYy
21 e \eu‘c\s-meb)

22

23

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney

W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue

APPENDIX E - ORDER SETTING RESTITUTION - 1 T T e o104
(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955




10
11
12
13
. 14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

DONE IN OPEN COURT this _>< _day of Mcm 2008.

Vs M—Q\

JUDGE NiCewe MHSINaES

Presented by: opy rece1ved Notlce

2—‘/% 3033

vt T LEpONN E

e e e S d—— o —— o A >

Deputy Prosecutlng Attomey -

for Defendant %""7_.

Order Setting Restitution

CCN# REF# PP
Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
w554 I'(ing County Courthouse

APPENDIX E - ORDER SETTING RESTITUTION - 2 Seatle, Washingion 98104

(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955




SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff, No. 07-1-08484-0 SEA

ORDER FOR BIOLOGICAL TESTING
AND COUNSELING

Vs.

)
)
%
)  APPENDIXG
' )
& STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON )
)
)

Defendant,
)
3
@ DNA IDENTIFICATION (RCW 43.43.754): -
The Court orders the defendant to cooperate with the King County Department of Adult
Detention, King County Sheriff’s Office, and/or the State Department of Corrections in
providing a biological sample for DNA identification analysis. The defendant, if out of

custody, shall promptly call the King County Jail at 296-1226 between 8:00 a2.m. and 1:00
p-m., to make arrangements for the test to be conducted within 15 days.

2) ﬂmv TESTING AND COUNSELING (RCW 70.24.340):

(Required for defendant convicted of sexual offense, drug offense associated with the
use of hypodermic needles, or prostitution related offense.)

FAX COPY Tg COUNTY Jal

The Court orders the defendant contact the Seattle-King County Health Department
and participate in human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) testing and counseling in

accordance with Chapter 70.24 RCW. The defendant, if out of custody, shall promptly
call Seattle-King County Health Department at 205-7837 o make arrangements for the

test to be conducted within 30 days.
If (2) is checked, two independent biological samples shall be taken.

N Jpe Q-

Date: OSj:S 0( 0¥
JUDGE, King County Supertor Court
MICOLE MaciNNES

APPENDIX G—Rev. 09/02



SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )

)
Plaintiff, ) No. 07-1-08484-0 SEA
)
Vs. )  JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE

)  APPENDIXH

STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON ) COMMUNITY PLACEMENT OR
) COMMUNITY CUSTODY

Defendant, )

The Defendant shall comply with the following conditions of community placement or community custody pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.700(4), (5):

1) Report to and be available for contact with the assigned community corrections officer as directed;

2) Work at Department of Corrections-approved education, employment, and/or community service;

3) Not possess or consume controlled substances except pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions;

4) Pay supervision fees as determined by the Department of Corrections;

5) Receive prior approval for living arrangements and residence location;

6) Not own, use, or possess a firearm or ammunition. (RCW 9.94A.720(2));

7) Notify community corrections officer of any change in address or employment; and

8) Remain within geographic boundary, as set forth in writing by the Department of Corrections Officer or as set

forth with SODA order. \2
a7
OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS: Ll
{ ] The defendant shall not consume any alcohol. /
¢ \LC:~~1 Y,

MDei&?antshaﬂhavenocontactwith: Aot y K”‘"\-. W De vares

ick, Novelhee and e Untder i d Condmad Lt w\«af_‘o‘-g:qz-)‘-—wm>
[ ] Defendant shallremain [ Jwithin [ ] outside of a specified geographical boundary, to Wit: ecirrier—orna—Fioccodgn
B N YT YIS LY

[Dd The defendant shall participate in the following crime-related treatment or counseling services: QO\hesin &~ shrode-
o H2 Y Semuo\ deiavnes evluclien  awnd Ngus e\ vrecr of cud\ysirac ,
Aeeodwunle onidiy | odhd €0, Swvca evvallad W Apvsodroaneds | do ndr chreen

[ ] The defendant shall comply with the following crime-related prohibitions: ® € e~idcs Yol Pelvr canch o
Ce agPavol .

Sent <\ \\_ v e Dror ¢\ onts, Wi\
Condadiont § Cavmvaundng CLnstady ] No peshugrion o Vieunhg of e\ ?m‘nm\\'
Other conditions may be imposed by the court or Department during community custody. C < vnetgdh it 3 aver K *)
[P NS

Community Placement or Community Custody shall begin upon completion of the term(s) of confinement imposed
herein or when the defendant is transferred to Community Custody in lieu of earned early release. The defendant
sball remain under the supervision «.f th= Department of Corrections aud follow explicitly the instructions and
conditions established by that agency. The Department may require the defendant to perform affirmative acts
deemed appropriate to monitor compliance with the conditions [RCW 9.94A.720] and may issue warrants and/or
detain defendants who violate a condition [RCW 9.94A.740].

Date: 051 30[ oY (}JDG};, M j\

MICOLE MaciNNES

APPENDIX H-- Rev. 09/02




SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) .
Paintiff, ) No. O1—-l-Q3UYUEU~-0C STBA
)
vs. )  APPENDIXJ
even D. S s )  JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
e - SwWenSen ) gpy/ KIDNAPPING OFFENDER NOTICE OF
Defendant, )  REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS

SEX AND KIDNAPPING OFFENDER REGISTRATION. RCW 9A.44.130, 10.01.200. You are required
to register your complete residential address with the sheriff of the county where you reside, because you have been
convicted of one of the following sex or kidnapping offenses: Rape /, 2, or 3; Rape of a Child 1, 2, or 3; Child
Molestation I, 2 or 3; Sexual Misconduct With A Minor I or 2; Indecent Liberties; Incest I or 2; Voyeurism;
Kidnapping 1 or 2 (if victim is a minor and offender is not the minor’s parent); Unlawful Imprisonment (if victim is a
minor and offender is not the minor's parent); Sexual Exploitation of a Minor; Custodial Sexual Misconduct 1;
Criminal Trespass against Children; Dealing in Depictions of a Minor Engaged in Sexually Explicit Conduct; Sending,
Bringing Into State Depictions of a Minor Engaged in Sexually Explicit Conduct; Possession of Depictions of a Minor
Engaged in Sexually Explicit Conduct; Communication with a Minor for Immoral Purposes; Patronizing a Juvenile
Prostitute; Failure to Register as a Sex Offender; any gross misdemeanor that is under RCW 94.28, a criminal attempt,
criminal solicitation, or criminal conspiracy to commit an offense that is classified as a sex offense under RCW
9.944.030 or RCW 94.44.130 or a kidnapping offense under 94.44.130; or any felony with a finding of sexual
motivation (RCW 9.944.835 or RCW 13.40.135).

If you are out of custody, you must register immediately upon being sentenced.

If you are in custody, you must register within 24 hours of your release.

If you change your residence within a county, you must send signed written notice of your change of
residence to the county sheriff within 72 hours of moving,

If you change your residence to a new county within this state, you must send signed written notice of
your change of residence to the sheriff of the county of your new residence at least 14 days before moving and register
with the county sheriff of your new residence within 24 hours of moving. In addition, you must give signed written
notice of your change of address to the sheriff of the county where you last registered within 10 days of moving.

If you plan to attend a public or private school or institution of higher education in Washington, you are
required to notify the county sheriff for the county of your residence within 10 days of enrolling or by the first business
day after arriving at the institution, whichever is earlier. If you are currently attending a public or private school or
institution of higher education in Washington, you must notify the county sheriff, for the county where the school is
located, immediately.

If you lack a fixed residence, you are required to register as homeless. You must also report in person to the
sheriff of the county where you registered on a weekly basis. If you are under DOC supervision and Jack a fixed
residence, you must register in the county where you are being supervised. If you enter a different county and stay
there for more than 24 hours, you will be required to register in the new county within 24 hours.

If you leave the state following your sentencing or release from custody but later move back to Washington,
you must register within 3 business days after returning to this state or within 24 hours if you are under the jurisdiction
of the state department of corrections, the indeterminate sentence review board or the department of social and health
services.

If you move to a new state, you must register with the new state within 10 days after establishing residence.
You must also send written notice, within 10 days of moving to the new state, to the county sheriff with whom you last
registered in Washington State.

If you are not a resident of Washington, but attend school, are employed, or carry on a vocation in the
State of Washington, you must register with the county sheriff for the county where your school, place of employment,
or vocation is located.

If you are ranked as a Level I1 or Level IIf offender (even if you have a fixed residence), you must report,
in person, every ninety days to the sheriff of the county where you are registered. Reporting shall be on a day specified
by the county sheriff's office, and shall occur during normal business hours.

The King County Sheriff's Office sex offender registration desk is located on the first floor of the
King County Courthouse- 516 3™ Avenue, Seattle, WA. Failure to comply with registration requirements
is a criminal offense.

Copy Received:
PP Nt Stzolos I ML
eféndant [ Datd = JUDGE
APPENDIX J Rev. 8/06
Distribution:

Original/White — Clesk
Yeliow — Defendant
Pink = King County Jzil
Goldenrod - Prosecutor
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KING COLNTY
SUPERIGR COURT CLZish
SEATILE. WA

(CERTIFIED CORY TO COUNTY JAIL JUN - 6 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
No. 07-1-08484-0 SEA
Plaintiff,
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE,

NON-FELONY - Count(s) TNN VT ON LY
[ ]DEFERRING Imposition of
Sentence/Probation

D(I SUSPENDING Sentence

)
See Ferony 385
(Q—ﬂ"‘*"t\‘s 0 V3T ‘&y)

v.
STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON

Defendant.

The Prosecuting Attorney, the above-named defendant and counsel JOHN HENRY BROWNEE';i)\ng& “SM":\Q_“
present in Court, the defendant having been found guilty of the crime(s) charged in the amended information on
04/01/2008 by guilty plea and there being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced;

IT IS ADJUDGED that the defendant is guilty of the crime(s) off _COUNTS IV AND VI
COMMUNICATION WITH A MINOR FOR IMMORAL PURPOSES RCW 9.68A.090

IT IS ORDERED pursuant to RCW 9.95.200 and 9.95.210 that: :
[ ] the imposition of sentence against the defendant is hereby DEFERRED for a period of months from

this date upon the following terms and conditions:
OR
P( ] the defendant is sentenced to imprisonment in the King County Jail, Department of Adult Detention, for
{2 months on each count, said term(s) to run ] concurrently { ] consecutively with each other,
and to mun (h< ] concurrently [ ] conmsecutively with ] count(s) X, 3%, &+ N ] Cause No(s).
_Sawme_ {(on—-cfUgU-0 Sea) and the sentence (less any days of confinement imposed

below) is hereby SUSPENDED upon the following terms and conditions:

(1) The defendant shall serve a term of confinement of ¢ d\GHJ' [ ] in the King County Jail,
Department of Adult Detention, [ ] in King County Work/Education Release subject to conditions of conduct
ordered this date, [ ] in King County Electronic Home Detention subject to conditions of conduct ordered this date,
with credit for ] &3 days served [ ] days as determined by the King County Jail, solely on this cause, to
commence no later than “\yareedtodely, . This term shall run [ Jconcurrently [ ] consecutively with

This term shall run consecutive to

any other term not specificelly referenced in this order.

Non-Felony . 1
Revised 1172004




(2) The defendant shall be on probation under the supervision of the Washington State Department of Corrections
and comply with the standards rules and regulations of supervision. Probation shall commence immediately but is
tolled during any period of confinement. The defendant shall report for supervision within 72 hours of this date or
release date if in custody. The length of probation shall be __2Y months.

(3) Defendant shall pay to the clerk of this Court:
(a) [ ] Restitution is not ordered;

[ ] Ozxder of Restitution is attached;
N Restitution to be determined at a restitution hearing on (Date) at _my;

| Date to be set;
The defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s);

) 3 Q , Court costs;

(¢) $_S 0O , Victim assessment, $500 for gross misdemeanors and $250 for misdemeanors; — s w e vvesde VoL
i . CH om —Q\oru‘
(d $ §Z , Recoupment for attorney’s fees to King County Public Defense Programs; Covals T, 1x,

(e) [ 18100 DNA collection fee; e Y

® 3 Sé , Fine; § of this fine is suspended upon the terms and conditions herein; .
—_ oAttt T

s
(g) TOTAL financial obligation: > ““\'\'GA"’"‘ e an rf-\c\«wz Caevdpd

The payments shall be made to the King County Superior Court Clerk according to the rules of the Clerk and the
following terms: [ ] Not less than § per month; <] On a schedule established by the Department of
Corrections if it has active supervision of the defendant, or by the county clerk.

(4) [ ] The defendant shall complete community service hours [ ] at a rate of not less than
hours per month [ ] to be completed by (Date) . If the defendant is not
supcrvised by the Dept. of Corrections, community service will be monitored by the Helping Hands Program.

(5) [ ] The defendant shall not purchase, possess, or use any [ ] alcohol [ ] controlled substance (without a lawful
prescription). The defendant shall submit to urinalysis and/or breath testing as required by the Department of
Corrections and submit 1o search of person, vehicle or home by a Community Corrections Officer upon
reasonable suspicion of violation;

(6) [ ] The defendant shall obtain a substance abuse evaluation and follow all treatment recommendations;

(7) [ ]The defendant shall enter into, make reasonable progress and successfully complete a state certified
domestic violence treatment program;

t)] M The defendant shall have no contact with: A A . L N <Y N-M. ; Veyvane Mc !Co.:'( N

Michalas Navehe

Non-Felony 2
Revised 11/2004




(9 M The defendant shall have no ansupervised contact with minors. (U\n‘g&\e age \ g) { )29_(; QA .

(10) MThe defendant shall have a biological sample collected for purposed of DNA identification analysis and
the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing, as ordéred in Appendix G (for stalking, harassment, or
comumumnicating with a minor for immoral purposes).

(11) T4 The defendant shall register as a sex offender.

(12) The defendant shall coramit no criminal offenses.

(13) o Additional conditions of probation arelD Odhets o Sode eadled soveoe daw ey

eveluediun _aund LMo o\ veces o craludtae  Nsedruaxdy pradsc,

ande CC—O;, cwes, e\ d 0 A’\"O}f\-&u’\\‘; s e Q.\\b\\é’o Qm\&&iﬁi

. 3 .
W Yo Reror Sowd cr CCo c“:’?“"':'\‘} Sudwa M R Ny %N'-Q\\ Lwow $
C‘-S\- o ‘:‘Ct\p.:& 3\'\ WA G C“V"Q\\Q'N&- (.v:k\r\ Canddhant o i Q\\WW\\N\\S\\'\
(14) Additional conditions are attached to and incorporated as Appendix . Qu&sm&\‘ N @ Yo Possession

o \[\'euf\v\i QQ—( Q\;\\Q\
Vet o ';\\J e lud e
over 'g‘(\(::\ vidae wsd N J

Date: og{za(c? ‘ ’W/h“/( &M@\——&

Judge, King County Superior Court

PrntName: N icole. tMoc X e s

Presented by:

’_D—z:/%\wﬁ

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, WSBA #
Print Name: A Alclags\ Mo dSrum

AJ

Defendant’s current address:

rm Appraved for Entry:
Dol

orn ); for Defendant, WSBA # &
rint Nyme:

Non-Felony 3
Revised 11/2004
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17

18

FILED

7008 BPR -3 PH 3: 10

G COUNTY
Uwq‘d\ rou{u CLLRR
SUERELTILE, WA

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

No. OFF--OBHRY0) SEA

Plaintiff,

VS,

e eenten :

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON
PLEA OF GUILTY TO FELONY

SEX OFFENSE (STTDFG)
Defendant.

1. My true name is %Wﬂ S»AQX\SOY\
2. My date of birth is AU\(?\}US\’ L_L; [QZE)\ '

3. I went throughthe _CyBYY) grade.

4. I HAYE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT:

(a) Ihave the right to representation by a lawyer; if I cannot afford to pay for a lawyer, one

will be provided at no expense to me. My lawyer's name is Tl& f%@ﬂl 9 &fwg %9
Bownon. Tonleo
(b) Iam chzuged with the cnme(s) of Qﬁz&g & o lmd l )Ci i VK@‘ g) al( ',’g]u P

Cxr IE » Srnall EQGHatOn of o Wieor
amended Ipformation,

The elements of this crime(s) are set forth in the information/

which is incorporated by reference and which I have reviewed with my lawyer.

FORM REV 11/06
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

{Felony) ~ 1




o

(O8]

17

18

19

2]

22

PLEADING GUILTY:

] HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE THE
FOLLOWING IMPORTANT RIGHTS, AND I GIVE THEM ALL UP BY

(a) The right to a speedy and public trial by an impartial jury in the county where the crime

is alleged to have been committed; '

(b) The right to remain silent before and during trial, and the right to refuse to testify against

myself;

(c) The right at trial to testify and to hear and question the witnesses who testify against me;

(d) The right at trial to have witnesses testify for me. These witnesses can be made to

appear at no expense to me;

(e) Theright to be presumed innocent until the charge is proven beyond a reasonable doubt

or [ enter a plea of guilty;

(f) The right to appeal a determination of guilt after a trial.

6. IN CONSIDERING THE CONSEQUENCES OF MY GUILTY PLEA(S), I
UNDERSTAND THAT:
(a) The crime(s) with which I am charged carries a sentence(s) of:

Count Standard Range Enhancement That Will Be Maximum Term
No. Added to Standard Range And Fine
i R /\ \ years

102 ~QIE warhs V\/A $ Soutxa-
- Wo years

T | 162- N6 mpdns W 5 So000.
_ IO  years

A | FT102 wmgwns N $ 90,000,

FORM

* S\ASA%—\\\, Wwdeher mvnalr. S*Véfﬂ\'\t,\\'\i

REV 11/06

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

(Felony

r)_2




(¥'5)

10

1

12

(b) The standard sentence range is based on the crime charged and my criminal history.
Criminal history includes prior convictions and juvenile adjudications or convictions, whether in
this state, in federal court, or elsewhere.

(c) The prosecuting attorney’s statement of my criminal history is attached to this agreement.

Unless I have attached a different statement, I agree that the prosecuting attorney's statement is
correct and complete. If1 have attached my own statement, I assert that it is correct and complete.
[f] am convicted of any additional crimes between now and the time I am sentenced, I am obligated
lo tell the sentencing judge about those convictions.

(d) If I am convicted of any new crimes before sentencing, or if any additional criminal
history is discovered, both the standard sentence range and the prosecuting attorney's
.reconmlendati ons may increase or a mandatory sentence of life imprisonment without possibility of
parole may be required by law. Even so, 1 cannot change my mind and my plea of guilty to this
charge is binding on me.

(e) In addition to sentencing me to confinement, the judge will order me to pay $500 as a
victim's compensation fund assessment. If this crime resulted in injury to any person or damages to
or loss of property, the judge will order me to make restitution, unless extraordinary circumstances
exist which make restitution inappropriate. The judge may also order that I pay a fine, court costs,
attorney fees, and other costs and fees. Furthermore, the judge may place me on community

supervision, community placement or community custody and I will have restrictions and

requirements placed upon me.

FORM REV 11/06
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

(Felony) - 3




16

17

18

19

§))
0

(i)

FORM REV 11/06

For sex offenses committed before July 1, 2000: In additjon to sentencing me to

confinement, the judge may order me to serve up j& one year of community

supervision if the total period of confinemerit ordered is not more than 12

placed upon me. C \2bS

For sex offens%s committed on or after July 1, 200@1’3 September 1,

Department,of Corrections, and I will have restrictions akd requirements placed

upon me. §D5(

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

(Felony) - 4




o

4

8

10

(iif)

For scx offenses committed on or after September 1, 2001:

+ (a) Sentencing under RCW 9.94A.712: If this offense is for any of the

Couwnks
- v

offenses listed in subsections (1) or (2), below, the judge will impose a
maximum term of confinement consisting of the statutory maximum
sentence for the offense, and a minimum term of confinement either within
the standard range for the offense or outside the standard range if an
exceptional sentence is imposed. The minimum term of confinement tha-\t
is imposed may be increased by the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board
if the Board determines by ;clprcponderancé of the ev}dcnce that it is more
likely than not that I will commit sex offenses if released from custody. In
addition to the period of confinement, I will bg sentenced to community
custody for any period of time I am released from total confinement before
the expiration of the maximum sentence. During the period of community
custody I will be under the supervision of the Department of Corrections

and I will have restrictions and requirements placed upon me and I may be

required to participate in rehabilitative programs.

(1) If the current offense is any of these offenses or attempt to commit any of these
offenses:

Rape in the first degree Rape in the second degree

old

"Rape of a child in the first degree Rape of a child in the second degree
committed when I was at least 18 years Y committed when I was at least 18 years

old.

old.

Child molestation in the first degree Indecent liberties by forcible compulsion
committed when I was at least 18 years

FORM REV 11/06

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

(Felony) - 5




(S8}

(U8 )

16

17

18

Any of the following offenses with a finding of sexual motivation:

Murder in the first degree

Murder in the second degree

Homicide by abuse

Kidnapping in the first degree

Kidnapping in the second degree

Assault in the first degree

Assault in the second degree

Assault of a child in the first degree

Burglary in the first degree

(2) If the current offense is any sex offense and 1 have a prior conviction for any of
these offenses or attempt to commit any of these offenses or a comparable offense in

this state, in federal court, or elsewhere:

Rape in the first degree

Rape in the second degreé

Rape of a child in the first degree

Rape of a child in the second degree

Child molestation in the first degree

Indecent liberties by forcible compulsion

Any of the following offenses with a finding of sexual motivation:

Murder in the first degree

Murder in the second degree

Homicide by abuse

Kidnapping in the first degree

Kidnapping in the second degree "{ Assault in the first degree

Assault in the second degree

Assault of a child in the first degree

Burglary in the first degree

(b) If this offense is for a sex offense that is not listed in paragraph

6(f)(iii)(a), in addition to sentencing me to confinement, the judge may

order me to serve up to one year of community custody if the total

period of confinement ordered is not more than 12 months. If the

————— e,

period of confinement is over one year, the judge will sentence me to

community custody for a period of 36 to 48 months or up to the period

Counk N o

of earned early release, whichever is longer. During the period of

———

community custody to which I am sentenced, I will be under the

FORM REV 11/06

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

(Felony) -6




~N

(O8]

supervision of the Department of Correctlions, and I will have

restrictions and requirements placed upon me,

(iv)  Ifthis offenge is Failure to Registerasa S ffender and the crime was

committed on or after Ju :dless of the term of confinement ordered, the

judge will sentence me to comxdnity custody for a period of 36 to 48 months or up to

the period of earned eatly release, whichever is longer. During the period of
community custody, I will be under the supervision of the Department of Corrections,
and Fvill have restrictions and requirements plasgd upon meéj.ﬁz\_

(g) The prosecuting attorney will make the following recommendation to the judge:

MAYT 4
O\M = et o vl ) pRlvgog
 The prosecutor will make the 1?\% endatlon stated in the plea A 1eement and State’s

Kt g Be o YNXON yYWOL b Yasuhon) (SIS ) Mg

Sentence R%com)zendanon which are incorporated by reference.

(h) The judge does not have to follow anyone's recommendation as to sentence. The judge
must impose a sentence within the standard range unless there is a finding of substantial and
compelling reasons not to do so. If the judge goes outside the standard range, either I or the State

can appeal that sentence. If the sentence is within the standard range, no one can appeal the

sentence.

(1) The crime of asa mandatory minimum sentence

ol at lea

FORM REV 11/06
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

(Felony) - 7




“T10 (see RCW 9.94A.540(3)). [If not

and initialed by the defendant and the judge _2’15 J

The crime of Qa\oc of o C/\I\(\\CL \b is a most serious offense as defined by
RCW 9.94A.030, and if I have at least two prior convictions on separate occasions whether in this
slale, in federal court, or elsewhere, of most serious crimes, I may be found to be a Persistent
Oftender. If1 am found to be a Pelsxstent Offender, the Court must unpose the mandatory sentence
of life lmpnsonment without the possibility of early release of any kmd RCW 9.94A.570. [If not

applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge )

with a finding that [circle

The crime of

mandatory mifiimum sentence of 25 years of copfinement or the maximuyd of the standard range

sentengé, whichever is greater, The law doés not allow any reductiop’of this sentence. RCW
9.94A.712. This minimum sentencefoes not apply to juveniles/ried as adults pursuant to RCW
13.040.030(1)(e). [If not applicdble, this paragraph should be stricken and 'mjtia]ed by the
defendant and the judge.S(Bé, ]

(j) If this offense is (1) rape in the first degree, rape of a child in the first degree, rape in the

second degree, rape of a child in the second degree, indecent liberties by forcible compulsion, or child
molestation in the first degree, or (2) any of the following with a finding of sexual motivation: murder
in the first degree, murder in the second degree, homicide by abuse, kidnapping in the first degree,

kidnapping in the second degree, assault in the first degree, assault in the second degree, assault of a

FORM REV 11/06
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

(Felony) - 8




20

3]

N
100

other sentence and any other en

child in the first degree, or burglary in the first degree, or (3) any attempt to commit any of the offenses
listed in this sentence and 1 have at least one prior conviction for one of these listed offenses (or if the
current offense was committed afier July 21, 2001, a comparable offense in this state, in federal court,

or elsewhere), the offense for which I am charged carries a mandatory sentence of life imprisonment

without the possibility of parole.

1arged in Count / includ}ﬁn’earm / deadly weapon
/ months.
7 7

sentence enpmcement of

(k) The crin

This additional confinement time jginandatory and must be served consecutively to any

cement I have already received op#ll receive in this or any other

cause for any felony offerfse. [If not applicable, this paragraphi should be stricken and initialed by

the defendant and the judge 5,05, ]

(I) The crime charged in Count , committed on or after July 1, 2006,
includes a sexual motivation sentence enhaffcement of / months.

This additional confinemep¥fime is mandatory-and must be gerved consecutively to any

other sentence and any othef enhancement [ have already recej¥ed or will receive in this or any other

cause [or any felony offense. [If not applicable, this parggfaph should be stricken and initialed by

the defendant and the judge 405, ]
(m) The sentences imposed on counts 7Ly 5')1 Szg , except for any weapons enhancement,

will run concurrently unless there is a finding of substantial and compelling reasons to do otherwise.

[1f not applicable, this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the defendant and the judge

_ ]

FORM REV 11/06
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY

(Felony) - 9




9

10

11

19

20

2]

(n) Counts / are serious viofent offenses arising from separate and distinct

criminal conduct gid the sentences on those cglints will run consecutively unless th€ judge finds

substantial gfd compelling reasons to dp/6therwise. [If not applicable, this

strickefl and initialed by the defendant and the judge SP4 .

(o)  Special sex offender sentencing alternative:

For offenses committed before September 1, 2001: The judge may suspend execution

of the standard range termsf confinement under the special sex offénder sentencing altemative

(SSOSA) if I qualify under formeMNRCW 9.94A.120(8) (fopbffenses committed before July 1, 2001) or

RCW 9.94A.670 (for offenses committethon or after July 1, 2001). If the judge suspends execution of

the standard range term of confinement, I wj laced on community custody for the length of the

community custody, the judge may revoke the suspended sentence. zZ

For offenses committed on or after Septemberd72001: The judge may suspend

execution of the standard range term of con T the minimum- term of confinement, under the

special sex offender sentencing alternativ qualify under RCW 9.94A.670. If the judge

I a sex offense that is not listed in

suspends execution of the standagdtange term of confinement

of the suspended sentence

paragraph 6(f)(iii)(a), I wilt'be placed on community custody for the len

or three years, whiChever is greater. [f the judge suspends execution of minimum term of confinement
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for a sex off'ex‘&d isted in paragraph 6(f)(iii)(a), I will be placed on 2ommunity custody for the length

iion to the term of community custody, I will

ol the siatutory maximym sentence of the offense. In ad

be ordered 1o serve up to 180 days of total confipeent or, for a crime committed after July 1, 2005, up

to 12 months of total confinement wit early release; I will be ordered to patticipate in sex offender

treatment; I will have restrictipa§ and requiremeats placed upon me; and I will be subject to all of the

conditions described ipqsaragraph 6(¢). Additionally, the judge could require me to devote time to a

ccupational training. If a violation

specific occupation and to pursue a prescribed course of study

of the sentence occurs during community custody, the judge may revoke the suspended sentence.

uires that my driver’s license be revoked if the

mderstand that RCW 46

~vehicle in the commission of this felony.

Jjud@e finds I use

(9) ] will be required to undergo testing for the human immunodeficiency virus (HIV).

(r) If I am not a citizen of the United States, a plea of guilty to an offense punishable as a
crime under state law 1s grounds for deportation, exclusion from admission to the United States, or
denial of naturalization pursuant to the laws of the United States.

(s) T will be required to provide a biological sample for purposes of DNA identification
analysis.

(1) T will be required to register with the sheriff of the county of the state of Washington
where ] reside, study, or work. The specific registration requirements are described in Appendix J,
Notice of Registration Requil‘eﬁel1ts, which is attached to this form.

(u) This plea of guilty will result in the revocation of my right to possess, own, or have in

my control any {irearm unless and until my right to do so is restored by a court of record.
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(v) Because thisis a

violence assessmentef up to $100. If I, or the victi

may order m

26.SWF not applicable, this para

Y

ph should be stricken

the judge

fme of domestic violenge, I may be ordered to pay a d

of the crime, have a mifior child, the court

o participate in a domestic violgpte perpetrator progranyapproved under RCW

initialed by the defendant and

. o
(7.\Ip;ead guilty to the crime(s) of _CayT ’@g@ NG ( }m’d l ') {gent N

a Chld ® Zourad

-) 2

as charged in the information/

that information.

8. I make this plea freely and voluntarily.

amended\information. 1 have received a copy of

9. No one has threatened harm of any kind to me or to any other person to cause me to make

this plea.

10. No person has made promises of any kind to cause me to enter this plea except as set

tforth in this statement.

1. The judge has asked me to state briefly in my own words what I did that makes me

guilty of this (these) crime(s). This is my statement:

D M so\w

s
\wcg@@ oRn - w Wg\o SR w
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12. My lawyer has explained to me, and we have fully discussed, all of the above

paragraphs. ] understand them all. Thave been given a copy of this "Statement of Defendant on

Plea of Guilty." I have no further questions to ask the judge.

gENDANT

I have read and discussed this statement
with the defendant and believe that the
defendant is competent and fully
understands the statement.

T 2 2 7y

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY DEFENDANT'S LAWYER ,
Print Name: Macharl  Malandasoa Print Name: Snpaoy C. Xanlon
WSBA# 30—3%.1 WSBA#3g26°

The {oregoing statement was signed by the defendant in open court in the presence of the
defendant's lawyer and the undersigned judge. The defendant asserted that [check appropriate box]:

(a) The defendant had previously read; or
DK (b) The defendant's lawyer had previously read to him or her; or
[ 1 (c) An interpreter had previously read to the defendant the entire statement above;

and that the defendant understood it in full.

] find the defendant's plea of guilty to be knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily made. The
defendant understands the charges and the consequences of the plea. There is a factual basis for the

plea. The defendant is guilty as charged.

Dated this I day ofA_%é_, 20(2(!9.

JUDGE Cep.,
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SUPERIOR-COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF KING :

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) :
) . .
) No. FN\-OBUBHD SEA
)
v, ) STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON
)
)
)
)
)

PLEA OF GUILTY (Misdemeanor)

Sty Swensen

Defendan,t.

My true name is __ TN Y Sonson
My date of birth is __FANAST U 1 AKF .
Iwent throughthe _ QED grade in school.

W

4, I HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND that I have the right to
representation by a lawyer and that if I cannot afford to pay for a lawyer, one will be
provided at no expense to me. My lawyer's name is NN an

" and that the maximum sentence (s) for which is (are): 209 A\O\é <

T have been given a copy of the information.




IHAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FlilLY UNDERSTAND THAT:

(a) 1have a right to a speedy and public trial by an impartial jury in the county where the
crime is alleged to have been committed; .

@) Ihave the right to remain silent before and during trial, and the right to refuse to
testify against myself;

(c) Thave the right to hear and question any witnesses who testify against me.

(d) 1have the right at trial to have witnesses testify for me. These witnesses can-bemade—

- (b) The crime of

to appear at no expense to me;

(e) Jam presumed innocent until the charge(s) is (are) proven beyond a reasonable doubt
or until I enter a plea of guilty;

. (H Ihave the right to appeal a determination of guilt after a trial.

(g IFIPLEAD GUILTY, I give up ‘the rights in statement (a) through (f) of this
paragraph 6.

- IN CONSIDERING THE CONSEQUENCES OF MY GUILTY PLEA(S), I

UNDERSTAND THAT:

(@ The crime(s) with which I am charged carries 2 maximum sentence(s) of _. SG ‘ S Lo

days injailand 2 § _5)0 - fine. — <w. eaokn counl_
__hesa mandatory minimum sentence

of __——The law does not allow any reduction of S p ;

this sentence.  [If not applieable, this paragraph should be stricken and initialed by the'
defendant and udge.)

(c) This plea of guilty will result in suspens Vocation of my privilege to drive by .
the Department of, Llcensmg Ve a driver's license, I must now surrender it to 5 )
the judge. [Ifnot ap e, this paragraph should be stncken and initialed by the
defendant € judge.]

(d) The judge may require me to pay costs, fees and assessments authorized by law. The
judge may also order me to make restitution to any victims who lost money or
property as a result of crimes I committed. The maximum amount of restitution is

" double the amount to the loss of all victims or double that amount of my gain.

(e) If this crime involves a sexual offense, prostitutionsor a drug offense associated with
hypodermic needles, I will be required ¢ go testing for the human g p g
immunodeficiency (AIDS).vi not applicable, this paragraph should be stucken t
and initialed by the de t and the judge.]

¢ If1am not a citizen of the United States, a plea of guilty to an offense punishable as a
crime under state law is grounds for deportation, exclusion from admission to the -
United States, or denial of naturalization pursuant to the laws of the United States. -




8.

.\.','.‘ \\'x N QLA A\ O NCIRRY W

Iplead P0i to the crime(s) of M_@_;W
_‘@;_.m

I MAKE THIS PLEA FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY.

"9
10.  No one has threatened harm of any kind to me or to any other person to cause me to make
this plea. ’
11.  No person has made promises of any kind to cause me to enter this plea except as set
forth in this statement.
12. . Ihave been informed and fully understand that the Prosecuting Aforney will make fRe oo
following recommendation(s) to the court: _} )
& ; y
OO\M~ - o @\‘ ¢ N
: ¢ 2 m . \M’ \ » .
\WS\QM ot (m\\\ﬁvn Ary taesG (-
0SS W0 NS (AN
13. I gave n erstan couft can impose any sehtence up to __
¥nd a fine of $__ SO ach (@i and that the court
does not have to follow the Prosecutmg Attorney’s recommendation as to sentence. The
court is completely free to give me my sentence up to the maximum set out above.
14.  The court has asked me to state briefly in my own words what I did that resulted in my

being charged with the crime(s) with which I have been charged. This is my statement:
\0 AAALINE L
: 1. d ¥

\.\\\X\'\ Y\\ -~ , A, \\\\(\(’LW_ ‘n@’hm R aoe, b cl“n




15. My lawyer has explained to me, and we have fully discussed, all of the above paragraphs.
I understand them all. I have been given a copy of this "Statement of Defendant on Plea
of Guilty." 1have no further questions to ask the judge.

D;FENDANT

I have read and discussed this statement
with the defendant and believe that the
defendant is competent and fully

understands the statement.

2 e W s

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY DEFENDANT'S LAWYER
Michoal Mdandison

The foregoing statement was signed by the defendant in open court in the presence of the
defendant’s lawyer and the undersigned judge. The defendant asserted that [check appropriate

box]:

[d\] (2) The defendant had previously read; or
4 (b) The defendant's lawyer had previously read to him or her; or
[ ] An interpreter had previously read to the defendant the entire statement

above and that the defendant understood it in full.

I find the defendant's plea of guilty to be knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily made. The
deferdant understands the charges and the consequences of the plea. Thereisa factual basis for

the plea. The defendant is guilty as charged.

Datedthis_ | dayof A}éﬂ,zo_gb

.TUbGE L7 Ty !?OG‘

I am fluent in the langnage and I have translated this entire document for the

defendant from English into that language. I certify under pe of perjury under the laws -of
the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. _

Dated this day of , 20

INTERPRETER
Washington State Court Certified Yes __ No__
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' SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) B}
L, Plaintiff, ) .
V. ) No. 07-1-08484-0 SEA
)
STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON, ) AMENDED INFORMATION
)
)
Defendant. )
COUNTII

1, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON of the crime of

Rape of a Child in the First Degree, committed as follows:

That the defendant STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON in King County, Washington, during
a period of time intervening between January 1, 2006 through September 15, 2007, being at least
24 months older than K.M., had sexual intercourse with K.M., who was less than 12 years old

and was not married to the defendant;

Contrary to RCW 9A.44.073, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
‘Washington.

COUNT II

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse STEVEN
DANIEL SWENSON of the crime of Rape of a Child in the First Degree, a crime of the same
or similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged
herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely
connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one

charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse

: 516 Third
AMENDED INFORMATION - 1 Seattle, %«fsﬁf,?;in 98104

(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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That the defendant STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON in King County, Washington, during
a period of time intervening between January 1, 2006 through September 15, 2007, being at least
24 months older than N.M., had sexual intercourse with N.M., who was less than 12 years pld

and was not married to the defendant;

Contrary to RCW 9A.44.073, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
‘Washington.

COUNT I

And ], Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse STEVEN
DANIEL SWENSON of the crime of Child Molestation in the First Degree, a crime of the

- same or similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with another crime

charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so
closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate
proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON in King County, Washington, during
a period of time intervening between January 1, 2006 through September 15, 2007, being at least
36 months older than N.M., had sexual contact for the purpose of sexual gratification, with N.M.,
who was less than 12 years old and was not married to the defendant;

Contrary to RCW 9A.44.083, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

COUNT IV

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse STEVEN
DANIEL SWENSON of the crime of Communication with a Minor for Immoral Purposes, a
crime of the same or similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with
‘another crime charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which
crimes were so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult
to separate proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON in King County, Washington, during
a period of time intervening between January 1, 2006 through September 15, 2007, did
communicate with N.M.,, a child-under the age of 18 years, or a person he believed to be a minor,
for immoral purpose of a sexual nature;

Contrary to RCW 9.68A.090, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
‘Washington.

Daniel T, Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse

- . 516 Third A
AMENDED INFORMATION - 2 Seattle, Washington 98104

(206) 296-3000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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COUNT V

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse STEVEN
DANIEL SWENSON of the crime of Sexual Exploitation of a Minor, a crime of the same or
similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged
herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely
connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one
charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON in King County, Washington, during
a period of time intervening between January 1, 2006 through September 15, 2007, did compel
aid, invite, employ, authorize or cause N.M., a person under 18 years of age, to engage in
sexually explicit conduct, knowmg that such conduct would be photographed or part of a live

performance

Contrary to RCW 9.68A.040(1)(a)(b), (2), and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Washington.

COUNT VI

And ], Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse STEVEN
DANIEL SWENSON of the crime of Communication with a Minor for Immoral Purposes, a
crime of the same or similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with
another crime charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which
crimes were so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult
to separate proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant STEVEN DANIEL SWENSON in King County, Washington, during
a period of time intervening between January 1, 2006 through September 15, 2007, did

-communicate with A.M., a child under the age of 18 years, or a person he believed to be a minor,

for immoral purpose of a sexual nature;

Contrary to RCW 9.68A.090, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

By, T
Michael P. Mohandeson, WSBA #30389
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse

- : 516 Third A
AMENDED INFORMATION - 3 Seatile, Washington 98104

(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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Porce _ OF PROBABLE CAUSE 07-471956

(@ Police UNIT FILE NOWBER
Department

That D. Stangeland is a Detective with the Seattle Police Department and has reviewed the
investigation conducted in Seattle Police Department Case Number‘ 07-471956; )

There'is probable cause to believe that Steven Daniel Swenson, date-of-birth 08/04/72
committed the crime (s) of Rape of a Child 1* Degree, Child Mo[estat[on 1% Degree, and
Communication with a Minor for Immoral Purposes.

This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

Reference.Seattle Police Department incident number 07-471956:

On 11/20/07 Seattle Police Department received a referral from the Kitsap County Sheriff's office
regarding the sexual abuse of 3 children who are now living in Kitsap County. The initial report of
abuse was made to Child Protective Services in Kitsap County, and the Kitsap County Child
Interview Specialist interviewed the children in the Kitsap County Prosecutor's Office on 11/19/07. It
was determined that the abuse occurred in Seattle, Washington within the last 2 years. The last
incident of abuse was approximately September 2007. The information was forwarded to Seattle

Police for further investigation.
Detective Stangeland was assigned as the case detective.

The three female victims are A.M. age 10, N.M. age 6, and K.M. age 4. The original C.P.S. referral
was made on 11/14/07, after the oldest vxctlm age 10, told another child that “Steve” has sex with
her and her little sister (age 6), when he babysits them.

The three victims later disclosed sexual abuse by family friend Steve Swenson during their

“interviews on 11/19/07. The victims’ mother verified that Steven Swenson has routinely babysat her
three daughters (the victims) at his home for about the last 2 years. Swenson resides at 1107.
Northwest 85" Street, City of Seattle, County of King, State of Washington.

A.M. age 10 disclosed that she is worried about her little sister N.M. age 6, because she spends a lot
of time alone with Steve. A.M. provided Steve’s full name as Steven Swenson during the interview.

A.M. said that on one occasion she entered Steve’s bedroom to find Steve laying on his bed,
watching as her sister N.M. disrobed. A.M. stopped her sister from dlsrobmg

A.M. reported that Steve plays a card game called 21 with her and her sisters. A.M. said, “If you go
over 21 at any time you have to take off a piece of clothing and if you get naked and you lose and
you go over another time, you have to do something that Steve wants you to do.” A.M. reported that
she has gotten naked- during the game one time. Steve has stripped down to his underwear. N.M.
age 6 and A.M. age 4 have gotten naked during the game. When A.M. has told them to put their

clothes back on, Steve yelled at them.

A.M. said that she was worried, because the things that Steve wants them to do if they lose are
“getting worse.” -He wants them to go have a bath with him. A.M. said that Steve has asked her to
take a bath with him about 5 times, but that she has refused. She reported that Steve has taken

baths with N.M. age 6 and K.M. age 4.

e ORIGINAL =
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A.M. said she is also worried because Steve goes into his bedroom alone with her two little sisters,
shuts the door, and locks it.

A.M. said that Steve told her not to tell her mom about what they do.

XA M. said that the games started when she was 9 and that the last time it happened was about 2
months ago, when Steve last babysat them. A.M.’s mother verified that Steve Swenson last babysat

her daughters about 2 months ago.
N.M., age 6, was also interviewed by the Child Interview Specialist on 11/19/07.

N.M. talked about playing “21” with Steve. N.M. appeared hesitant to talk about things that
happened between her and Steve. She said she couldn’t’ remember what happened with her

clothes when she plays 21 with Steve.

N.M. did talk about taking baths with Steve. She said that sometimes it is just one of them in the
water and sometimes they are all in the bathtub, naked together. She named the people who bathe
together as herself, Steve, A.M. and K.M.

N.M. named body parfs. She called the front genltal part the “front of the butt” and the buttocks “the
butt.”

The interviewer asked N.M. what the front of the butt on Steve looks like. N.M. said “It has this little
thing attached to it. | don't know what that's.called.” N.M. said that “juice” and “pee” come out of the
thing that is attached to Steve. She said that the “juice” is “white” and comes out "whenever he
wants it to.”. '

N.M. said that she saw the white juice come out of the thing attached to Steve before, "a long time
ago.” She said that Steve was in the room and he was playing with her little sister K.M. (age 4).
Steve asked K.M. if she wanted to “earn something.” She said she would like to earn something.
N.M. said *What she chose was earn money.”

N.M. said that K.M. age 4 touched Steve’s “thing” with her hands to earn money. Steve said, “Good
job” and then the white juice came out.

N.M. reported that K.M.’s clothes were off because Steve told K.M. to take everything off. N.M. said
that Steve's thing that is attached to him where the pee comes out touched K.M. on her “waist”
(pointed at her abdomen). N.M. said that afterwards, Steve asked her to get toilet paper and then
Steve cleaned K.M. off. Then “she gets money.” N.M. said that next, “She puts her clothes back on”
and Steve put his clothes back on. ,

N.M. said this occurred on Steve’s bed in his room. She accurately described Steve Swenson’s
room as having “real swords around the bed.” She said his blankets on his bed were itchy.

" N.M. was asked if that happened to her sister once, or more than once. N.M. said it happened once.
She said that K.M. was 4 when it happened, and that she (N.M.) was 5 (she is now 6).

N.M. denied that anything happened to her. She said, “He asked if | wanted to do something and |
said no and he said why not, it's fun, but | didn’t do anything.”

e | ORIGINAL 2o
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. N.M. said that the thing attached to Steve had touched her older sister A.M. (age 10), too. N.M. said

that they had gotten out of the bath and that A.M. was just wrapped in a towel. They were in Steve’s
bedroom. Steve’s clothes were off, too. The thing attached to Steve where the pee comes out
touched A.M.’s private, on the outside of her private. Afterwards, “They put their clothes back on.”
This happened "more than once”. (Note: A.M.’s original disclosure to her friend was that Steve was
“having sex” with her and N.M., however A.M. did not disclose that she was molested or raped

during the child interview.)

N.M. said that Steve took a picture of her crotch. She said that Steve-was “seeing what humans
look like.” She was sitting in a chair and her clothes were off. Steve “wanted to see what color skins

people can have.” Steve took pictures of her. She described the video camera that was used to

take the pictures.

- N.M. said she has seen Steve watch “other girls doing other stuff’ on the computer. There were kids

on the computer and they were “having fun with their dads.” ‘N.M. said that some of the dads have
things like Steve and the kids are touching them (on the computer).

KM age 4 was rntervxewed by the Child lnterwew Specxahst on 11/19/07.

K.M. described Steve's home. She was asked about games she plays at Steve’s home. She was
asked about how her clothes were when she plays games at Steve’s. The interviewer asked, “I
heard you were playing in a room and something else happened to your clothes.” K.M. said, “Yea,
Steve let me take em off for a sexy thing.” The interviewer asked, “What happened with that?” K.M.

said, ‘I didn’t cry.”

The interviewer asked K.M. “What’s a sexy thing?” K.M. said, “Where you take some of your
clothes off and you take the sexy thing and put it in someone else’s butt sexy thing.” The
interviewer asked what a sexy thing is. K.M. said, “It's a long thing that you put in
someone else’s thing”, then added “A long thing that you put in someone else’s butt.™
The interviewer asked, "Where is your butt” and K.M. pointed to her crotch.

The interviewer asked again for the definltion of a “sexy thing.” K.M. said, “it comes out of your
butt. If you're a boy you have one, but if you're a girl you don't get it.”

The interviewer asked, “What does it ook like?” K.M. said, “It's a round thing with a pee thing
where he pee out of it.” The interviewer asked K.M. what happens with the sexy thing.
She said, “It goes into someone else’s butt.” The interviewer asked whose butt the sexy
thing went in. K.M. said, “Mine when we were at Steve's and someone else was gone.”

The interviewer said, “Tell me where Steve’s sexy thing went.” K.M. pointed at herself. The
interviewer dsked her to show where exactly it went and K.M. lifted her leg and pointed to.
her crotch. The interviewer asked K.M. what she calls that part of her body. K.M. said
"sexy.” The interviewer asked, "Steve put his sexy thing in your sexy?” and K.M. nodded
“yes.” The interviewer asked K.M. where her clothes were. K.M. said, "On the bed

- somewhere.” She said that Steve's clothes were “off the bed somewhere.”

The interviewer tested K.M. about “inside” and “outside” with a pen “inside” and “outside” of the
box. K.M. correctly told the interviewer when the pen was inside, versus outside of the
box. The interviewer then asked K.M. if Steve s sexy was on the inside or the outside of

her sexy thing.
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K.M. said, “inside, just halfway.” The interviewer asked K.M. what made it stop and K.M. said,
“He just takes it out and puts his underwear on.” K.M. said this happened more than

once,

K.M. disclosed seeing kids and grownups on the computer at Steve's. She said that some of
their clothes were off. The interviewer asked K.M. what the peopte on the computer were
doing. K.M. said, “They’re sexing their sisters.”

The interviewer asked K.M. about baths at Steve's house. K.M. said “me, N.M. and A.M. and
sometimes Steve goes in” to the bathtub. She said they were all naked in the tub. The
interviewer asked where K.M. is in the bathtub. K.M. said, “I'm sitting down and
pretending I'm a mermaid.” The interviewer asked if anyone washed her with soap. She
said that Steve does. He washes her back, leg, sexy thingy, and arm. He is behind her
when he washes her. His sexy thing is “on his butt.” It nggfes around”. It touches the
bottom of the bathtub ~

The interviewer asked, “What's happened with your sisters and Steve's sexy thing?” KM.
said, "Steve sexes up N.M. and me and that's all.” The interviewer asked, “What
happened with N.M.?” KM said, *l watched Steve do it." She said, “I just saw him sexy

up N.M..”

The interviewer asked where Steve's sexy thing is. K.M. said it was on Steve’s butt. She
asked what he did with it (with N.M. ) K.M. said, “He put it in N.M.’s sexy thing." She
added, “It hurt when he did it to me.”

The interviewer asked if Steve ever gives KM. anything. She said that he gives her food and
toys and lets her write on paper. The interviewer asked if Steve ever gives K.M. money.
K.M. said, “Nope, but he gives me money when I'm done doing the sexy thingy.” (She
indicated coins rather than paper money). )

She said, "He says not to tell Mama.”

The interviewer asked K.M. if there was anything else to tell. K.M. said, “I know that he does
sexy.” The interviewer asked who Steve does sexy with and K.M. said, "Me and N.M..”
K.M. said that when Steve put his sexy in her sexy, she was laying on his bed. Her head
was on the pillow but her butt and her legs were on the blanket.

A search warrant was served on Swenson’'s home on 11/21/07. Swenson came to the door
and was asked if he could speak with Detectives for a few minutes. He said he needed
his attorney. Swenson indicated that he knew that the victims had made disclosures of
abuse,

Swenson’s home is decorated with a "dragon” motif. This is consistent to the victims’
references to “dragons” in their interviews. (Apparently Swenson is very involved in
Dungeons and Dragons games). Swenson’s bed is surrounded by swords. He has
other weaponry in his bedroom, including-other cutting weapons and guns under his

mattress (unknown if “real” or pellet guns).
ORIGINAL
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@ SEATTLE CE'IFICATION FOR DETERMINA Tlo. [ 05271956
2D oessien OF PROBABLE CAUSE TR G

His bedroom was filled with CDs and DVDs. There was a video camera next to the computer
and a digital camera behind one of his two computers.

He has a large Jacuzzi-type bathtub in the main bathroom.

Swenson’s roommate verified that the victims have taken baths at the home. He said he didn't
believe that Swenson took baths with the victims. He said that he is usuatly in his room
when the children visit and that the children are usually in Swenson’s bedroom with him.
He verified that Swenson has a lock on his bedroom door. (Victim A.M. was concemed

_because Swenson reportedly locked the door when he was in the bedroom alone with the
4-year-old and 6-year-old victims.)

A fdrensic search of the computers is pending.

Request that Swenson be charged with Rape of a Child 1 s Degree, Child Molestation jls‘
Degree, and Communication with a Minor for Immoral Purposes.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, | certify that the foregaing is
true and correct. Signed and dated by me this 30th day of November, 2007, at Seattle,

Washington.

° ﬂfn/ Y445

ORIGINAL
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CAUSE NO. 07-1-08484-0 SEA

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SU'MMAR.Y AND REQUEST FOR BAIL AND/OR

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE :

The State incor'porateé by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable
Cause written by Detective Donna Stangeland in Seattle Police Department incident number 07-

471956, and signed on November 30, 2007.

REQUEST FOR BAIL

The State requests bail in the amount of $350,000, pursuant to CrR 2.2 (b) (2) (i), (ii),
(iii), and (iv). The amount set at first appearance was $350,000. The defendant has criminal
history from 1986 when he was a juvenile. He was originally charged with Assault in the First
Degree and Unlawful Imprisonment; he pled guilty in 1987 to two counts of Assault in the
Fourth Degree and Unlawful Imprisonment. No adult criminal history was located.

The current allegations are extremely serious and cause concern for community safety.
The victims here are very young and vulnerable. The defendant took advantage of his position
of trust as a family friend and babysitter in order to gain the victims' compliance, as well as
paying them for participation in sexual acts. ’

The State also requests a no contact order be issued for the protection of A.M., N.M,,
K.M. and their mother, Devonna McKay, as well as no contact with minors.

Signed this day of December, 2007.

Carol D. Spoor, WSBA #15525

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney

Prosecuting Attorney Case . W54 King County Courthause
Summary and Request for Bail - 516 Third Avenue

343 . Seattle, Washington 98104
and/or Conditions of Release - 1 (206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955




FELONY PLEA AGREEMENT
Date of Crime: OJ Gll 06 — O‘i[ I 5‘! o1l Date: 03 =2%OD

Defendant: Mﬂa S}b) enS o Cause No: 01' - o¥ “ gU-0 GEM

The State of Washington and the defendant enter into this PLEA AGREEMENT which is accepted only by a guilty plea. This
agreement may be withdrawn at any time prior to entry of the guilty plea. The PLEA AGREEMENT is as follows:

On Plea To: As charged in Count(s) e A , A'—S:- of the [J originalw_ amended information.

I With Special Finding(s): [ deadly weapon - firearm, RCW 9.94A.510(3); O] deadly weapon other than firearm, RCW
9.94A.510(4); O sexual motivation, RCW 9.94A.835; [l protected zone, RCW 69.50.435; [J domestic violence, RCW

10.99.020; I3 other ; for count(s):
RDISMISS Upon disposition of Count(s)x,'“ , , the State moves to d;‘S:nim .
( S5 Rse \ivrtsnw o §
REAL FACTS OF HIGHER/MORE SERIOUS /OR ADDITIONAL S: Inaccordance with RCW 9.94A.530,

the parties have stipulated that the following are real and material facts for purposes of this sentencing:
The facts set forth in the certification(s) for determination of probable cause and prosecutor’s summary.
e facts set forthin [ Appendix C; ?b Nea veeo kS gud computer® Ve etdawca Seod
The defendant acknowledges and waives any right t have a jury determine these facts by proof beyond a reasonable doubt. 3 -v1A s

@(RES TON: Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.753, the defendant shall pay restitution in full to the victinxs) on charged counts and
fgrees to pay restitution in the specific amount of $ “TSD udin Gy wWedica ol Caunea\ Yy Cosks)
O agrees to pay restitution as set forth in [0 Appendix'C; [

%OTHER A\ devrwns GQ M —Q\w&: §&vév-w¢.nx§ xec. \V\Qarqgecé&o\&q Y‘-Q‘W‘u

N Loaettear C-(Amt%e.s Qrifing owe of sStox O1- \{'(\ sSk. X cur)\—\ es Q‘kv:a. Ao
comks A, X, ¥ avE Steorade awk deskimek

CRIMINAL HISTORY AND OFFENDER SCORE: acls A\ak do wek ansmEeIS AV Sowa ConSe. ©

a. [J The defendant agrees to this Plea Agreement and that the attached sentencing guidelines scoring form(s) (Appendix A) and Car v
the attached Prosecutor’s Understanding of Defendant's Criminal History (Appendlx B) are accurate and complete and that the € awndutde
defendant was represented by counsel or waived counsel at the time of prior conviction(s). The State makes the sentencmg o cMuvrwate
recommendation set forth in the State’s sentence recommendation. An essential term of this agreement js the parties’ understanding L o
of the standard sentencing range(s) and l.f the parties are mistzken as to the offender score on any count, neither party is bound by

any term of this agreement.

b. O The defendant disputes the Prosecutor’s Statement of the Defendant's Criminal History, as follows:
(1) Conviction: Basis:

(2) Conviction: Basis:

c. The parties agree that neither party will seek an exceptional sentence.,

Maximum on Count(s) . & X is not more than \/\—CQ. Joars eachand $ S0 ,000 fine each.
Maximum on Count(s) N is not more than Ly years each and $ 28 (OSS  fineeach.
0 Mandatory Minimum Term(s) pursuant to RCW 9.94A.540 only:

03 Mandatory weapon sentence enhancement for Count(s) is months each; for

Count(s) is months each. This/these additional term(s) must be served consecutlvely to

each other and to any other term and without any eamed early release.

The State's recommendation will increase in severity if additional criminal convictions are found or if the defendant commits any
new charged or uncharged crimes, fails to appear for sentencing or violates the conditions of release.

.MW = F 30289
- M %
C 2 2o

Attorpey for Defendant udge, King C01mty ior Court 0

KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Revised 4/2005



APPENDIX B TO PLEA AGREEMENT
PROSECUTOR'S UNDERSTANDING OF DEFENDANT'S CRIMINAL HISTORY
(SENTENCING REFORM ACT)

Defendant: STEVEN D SWENSON FBINo.: 330038VC4  State ID No.. WA24262069
DOC No.:

This criminal history compiled on: December 07, 2007

lﬁ None known. Recommendations and standard range assumes no prior felony convictions.

[] Criminal history not known and not received at this time. WASIS/NCIC last received on 12/07/2007

Adult Felonies - None Known

Adult Misdemeanors - None Known

Juvenile Felonies

Offense Score Disposition

86-8-02275-1 05/03/1986 ‘WA King Superior Court - Guilty 02/11/1987 3 months
unlawful imprisonment community supervision

Juvenile Misdemeanors

Offense Score Disposition

86-8-02275-1 05/03/1986 ‘WA King Superior Court - Guilty 02/11/1987 3 months
simple assault community supervision

86-8-02275-1 05/03/1986 WA King Superior Court - Guilty 02/11/1987 3 months
simple assault community supervision

Comments

Page 1 . Prepared by:

Chanthavy San, CCA
Department of Corrections




GENERAL SCORING FORM

Violent Sex Offense
OFFENDER'S NAME OFFENDER'S DOB STATE ID# )
SHevon Swwensonn OF-eU-T2 WA T 2L62.069
JUDGE CAUSE# FBI 1D#
S1-1-0RUFU~-6 SBA | 33 00 3FVCY
ADULT HISTORY: )
Enter number of sex offense convictions X 3 =__.
Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony convictions x 2 =____
Enter number of other nonviolent felony convictions X =
JUVENILE HISTORY:
Enter number of sex offense dispositions Xx 3 =_
Enter number of other serious violent and violent ;elony dispositions X 2 =__
Enter number of other nonviolent felony dispositions x % =
OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Those offenses not encompassing the same criminal conduct) Sexpue\
Enter number of other sex offense convictions .. Sevmy TE L RS A SArE L Bxpladaian Ly 3 = G
Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony convictions x 2 =
Enter number of other nonviolent felony convictions x 1 =
STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSES:
+ 1 = -

{f on community custody at time of current offense, add 1 point

Total the last column to get the Offender Score
{Round down to the nearest whole number)

STANDARD RANGE
Cowd- T CALCULATION®
. . O <
Rope. of a Cad | By & L6 N6 LA
CURRENT OFFENSE SERIQUSNESS OFFENDER LOW  TO  HIGH MAXIMUM
BEING SCORED LEVEL SCORE MINIMUM SENTENGE TERM?**
RANGE**

 If the court orders a deadly weapon enhancement, use the applicable enhancement sheets on pages IlI-7 or 1iI-8 to

calculate the enhanced sentence.

*  Multiply the range by 75% if the current offense is an attempt.

** The minimur term for this offense (must have been committed on or after September 1, 2001), if the offender is not a
persistent offender, is the standard sentence range, and the maximum term is the statutory maximum for the offenss.

See RCW 9.94A.712.

= Maximurn Term is the Statutory Maximum for the offense.

Adult Sentencing Manual 2006
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GENERAL SCORING FORM

Violent Sex Offense
OFFENDER'S NAME OFFENDER'S DOB STATE ID#
Sheven Swensron A% -0U~12 WAZUIG 2069
JUDGE CAUSE# FBI ID#
Al=l-CEUSU~0 SEA |32 003FNVCY

ADULT HISTORY:
Enter number of sex offense convictions
Enter number of other serious violant and violent felony convictions

Enter number of other nonviolent felony convictions

JUVENILE HISTORY:
Enter number of sex offense dispositions
Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony dispositions

Enter number of other nonviolent felony dispositions

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Those offenses not encompassing the same criminal conduct)
C N L o . C 't Se.xub\
Enter number of other sex offense convictions $3..7%..¢.20< | 3 ¢vnlodv.<\1m

Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony convictions

Enter number of other nonviolent felony convictions
STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSES:

If on community custody at time of current offense, add 1 point

Total the last column ta get the Offender Score
(Round down to the nearest whole number)

|

HIP’

: . STANDARD RANGE:
Caivd- 3 - ceu.cuwnorﬁ
. Q '
Pope of o O | X & (%3 26| | Lile
CURRENT OFFENSE SERIQOUSNESS OFFENDER LOwW TO HIGH MAXIMUM
BEING SCORED LEVEL SCORE MINIMUM SENTENCE TERM***
RANGE**

calculate the enhanced sentence.
*  Muitiply the range by 75% if the current offense is an attempt.

If the court orders a deadly weapon enhancement, use the applicable enhancement sheets on pages lil-7 or lil-8 to

** The minimum term for this offense (must have been committed on or after September 1, 2001), if the offender is not a
persistent offender, is the standard sentence range, and the maximum term is the statutOry maximum for the offense.

See RCW 9.94A.712.
= Maximum Term is the Statutory Maximum for the offense.

Adult Sentencing Manual 2006
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GENERAL SCORING FORM

Violent Sex Offenses

09/15/2007

Use this form only for the following offenses: Child Molestation 1; Indecent Liberties (with forcible compulsion); Rape of a Child 1 and 2; Rape 2

OFFENDER’S NAME OFFENDER’S DOB STATE ID#
STEVEN D.SWENSON 08/04/1972 WA24262069
JUDGE CAUSE# FBI#
07-1-08484-0 SEA 330038VC4
DOC#
In case of multiple prior convictions for offenses committed before July 1, 1986, for purposes of computing the offender score, count alf adult jctions served ly as one offense and all juvenile

convictions entered ont the same dato as one offense (RCW 9.94A.360)

ADULT HISTORY

Enter number of sex offense convictions
Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony convictions

Enter Number of other felony convictions .

JUVENILE HISTORY
Eater number of sex offense adjudications
Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony adjudications
Enter number of other felony adjudi:ntions
OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES (’f‘hose offenses not encompassing the same criminal conduct)  Count I&_l}:_ Rape of Child 1%, '

Enter number of other sex offense convictions
Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony convictions

Enter number of other felony convictions

STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSES
If on Community Placement at time of current offense add 1 point.

‘

Total the last colurrm to get the Offender Score
(Round down to the nearest whole number)

P e - - 'g-ux.é.

»
(S
]

>
—
t

+ | =

a—————ca

e

STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION*

Count V
TO
Sexual Exploitation of a Minor | l X l
SERIOUSNESS OFFENDER LOW
CURRENT OFFENSE LEVEL SCORE STANDARD ~ SENTENCE

BEING SCORED

. Multiply the range by 75% if the current offense is an attempt, conspiracy or solicitation.
3

. If the court orders a deadly weapon enhancement use the applicable enhancement sheets on pages IlI-14 or 11I-15 to calculate the enhanced sentence

’

Adalt Sentencing Manual 2000
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STATE’S SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION
FELONY SEX OFFENSES (NON-SSOSA)

Date of Crime: \Movlol — ) Date: ~'L%"'0?
Defendant: \eares Cause : G i—A\— A~ { SEA/KN

The State recommends that the defendant be sentenced 1o a term of confinement in the D King County Jail, O XKing County
Work/Education ReleueMepartment of Corrections as follows:

DETERMINATE SENTENCE:

“8"‘“1 { lol(month}/days on Count’,.E ; months/days on Count ; months/days on Count ;

e

months/days on Count ; months/days on Count ; months/days on Count .

ALTERNATIVE CONVERSION - RCW 9.94A..680 (LESS THAN ONE YEAR ONLY):
days of total confinement are hereby converted to:
days of partial confinement to be served subject to the requirements of the King County Jail.
days / hours community restitution under the supervision of the Department of Corrections to be
completed as follows: { ] on a schedule established by the defendant’s Community Corrections Officer;

[]

MAltemative conversion was not used because: [ ] Defendant’s criminal history, [ } Defendant’s failure to appear,
}a] Other: _\vade-_eXigi\e. .

[ ] COMMUNITY CUSTODY for FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER under RCW
9A.44.130(11)(a) committed on or after 6-7-2006 (regardless of length of confinement) is mandatory pursuant to
RCW 9.94A.545(2) and RCW 9.94A.715 for the range of 36 to 48 months.
( ]FOR CONFINEMENT LESS THAN ONE YEAR (except for Failure to Register as a Sex Offender under
RCW 9A.44.130(11)(a) committed on or after 6-7-06): COMMUNITY [ ]SUPERVISION, for crimes committed
before 7-1-2000, [ ] CUSTODY, for crimes committed on or after 7-1-2000, is recommended pursuant to RCW
9.94 A.545 for a period of 12 months.
[ ]COMMUNITY PLACEMENT (CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR) is mandatory for any sex offense
committed before 6-6-1996 for 24 months, or for the period of eamed early release awarded under RCW 9.94A.728,
whichever is longer. RCW 9.94A.700.
[ ] COMMUNITY CUSTODY (CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR) is mandatory for any sex offense commirted
after 6-6-1996 but before 7-1-2000 for a period of 36 months or for the period of earned early release awarded under RCW
9.94A.728, whichever is longer. RCW 9.94A.710.
COMMUNITY CUSTODY (CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR) is mandatory for any sex offense {non-RCW

.944.712 offenses) committed after 6-30-2000 for a period of 36-48 months or for the period of earned early release

awarded under RCW 9.94A 728, whichever is longer. RCW 9.94A.715, cguw\-"‘_g_"'

[
L]

INDETERMINATE SENTENCE - FOR QUALIFYING OFFENSES occurring on or after 9-1-2001 (RCW 9.94A.712):
Count 2= : Minimum Term: 2\(9 days; Maximum Term: \_,\Q(,
Count'jg-— . Minimum Term: 2\(o .s/days; Maximum Term: \.;«CL

Count : Minimum Term;: months/days; Maximum Term: years/life
Count : Minimum Term: months/days; Maximum Term: years/life

ms mandatory for any period of time the defendant is released from confinement before the
expiration of the maximim sentence. Unless a condition is waived by the court, the defendant is required to comply with
any conditions imposed by the court and by the Department of Corrections pursuant to RCW 9.94A,712/.713. The
defendant is required to comply with an(y conditions imposed by the Indeterminate Sentence Reyiew Board pursuant to

RCW 9.94A.7132nd9.95.420- 435. ({.2. Commumirnidy q“sksé», For \Wa Y —countes T8 T

Terms on each count to run consecutively /{concurrent] withWeach other. avd couwds TC & p wndor s
Terms on each count to run consecutively / concurrently with: J Cause No(s). Savwa Cause Xk

Revised 10/06




0 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE: This is an exceptional sentence and the substantial and compelling reasons for departing
from the presumptive sentence range are set forth on the attached form.

ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF COMMUNITY [ ISUPERVISION, \W/CUSTODY:
v S EN : e Sillsee o\\_Cecs s

LAY

NO CONTACT: For the maximum term, the defendant shall have no contact, direct or indirect, in person, in writing, by
telephone or through third parties with: A WA . M. N Deydna Welo ic
ny minors without the supervision of a responsible adult who has knowledge of this conviction and order.

Mse SAPOS Wi Aa., Kot & No™.

MONETARY PAYMENTS: The defendant shall make the following monetary payments under the supervision of the
Department of Corrections pursuant to RCW 9.94A.670, .750, and .753;

restitution as set forth on “Plea Agreement” and reimburse the victim for the cost of any counseling required as a result
of the offender’s crime;

Court costs, $500 Victims Penalty Assessment, recoupment of costs for appointed counsel; $100 DNA. collection fee;
 Other

é ;OOD TESTIN @ HIV blood testing is mandatory under RCW 70.24.340 for any sexual offense, prostitution related
offense, or drug offense under RCW 69.50 associated with needle use.

NA testing is mandatory under RCW 43.43.754 for any felony offense.

SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION: Every person convicted of a sex offense is required to register as a sex offender
pursuan

months as to Count(s

Approved by:

= T2 3y

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, WSBA #

Revised 10/06



NON-FELONY PLEA AGREEMENT AND STATE’S RECOMMENDATION
Defendant: S‘w S\'J‘LV\S vy Cause No: 0—_\"’ \—- & \‘\g WU~ o GEWKNT

e

The State of Washington and the defendant enter into this PLEA AGREEMENT which is accepted only by a guilty plea. This
agreement may be withdrawn at any time prior to entry of the guilty plea. The PLEA AGREEMENT is as follows:

On Plea To: As charged in Count(s) ™+ of the [ original amended information. L1 With Special
Finding(s): [ domestic violence, RCW 10.99.020; LI other ; for count(s):

O DISMISS: Upon disposition of Count(s) the State moves to dismiss Count(s):

REAL FACTS: The parties have stipulated that the following are real and material facts for purposes of this sentencing:

The facts set forth in the certification(s) foy determination of probable cause and prosecutor’s summary.
e facts set forthin [ Appendix C; o\ s S dter Sacssasie €8 &V:f\ﬂn.
Faurawrsded  Geadorr PV OT- YU\ FSE .

The STATE RECOMMENDS, pursuant to RCW chapter 9.95:
[0 Imposition of sentence on Count(s) be DEFERRED for a period of months
(probation period may not exceed 24 months on each count), on the FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

DR(Sentence of__\7_  months inthe King County Jail on Count(s) __t 4 (consecutive),
mon ’

but execution SUSPENDED with a probation termination date of
{probation period may not exceed 24 months on each count), on the FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

SERVE months on Count 38— and months on Count S\~ in the King County Jail with
credit for all/days sefved solely on this cauge with work 1tlease, if eligible. Terms to be served@consecuﬁve with

each other. Terms to be served@oncurrently/ consecutively with g ¥ RN . Terms
to be consecutive with any other term not referenced on this page.

MONETARY CONDITIONS: court costs, victim penalty assessment, recoupment for appointed counsel, #WSP-lab-feeof

-, $409, incarceration costs of $50 per day (in King County Jail), and .

RESTITUTION: The defendant shall pay restitution in full to the victim(s) on charged counts and Lo Co Sk s\
grees to pay restitution in the specific amount of § “TED g vadudhong oy waditol aF covnsei iy

agrees to pay restitution as set forth in 3 Appendix C; O

Dﬁr\SDUPERVISED PROBATION under the jurisdiction of and subject to standard rules of supervision of the Washington
epartment of Corrections or King County Probation Department.
)ﬂ Have NO LAW VIOLATIONS

Cr$\ Have NO CONTACT WITH:
CRIME VICTIM(S) AW . | M. N.mM. as a condition of sentenc d RCW 10.99 or RCW 26.50.~SAX O

MINORS, EXCEPT WITH SUPERVISION Sy vrgavistla aduW Wwhwienedudge of ConmdRans
Devona Mc¥oy 4 WNichdasr Navele.
O Do not possess or use ALCOHOL OR NON-PRESCRIBED DRUGS
O Obtain a SUBSTANCE ABUSE EVALUATION and corply with recommended TREATMENT program.

[, Enter and complete a state-certified DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT program.
OTHER: Se S o AN W a\\ W cecs : A\\ QMA‘\'\W\I‘ .
at Qacoporded by velaons

S-ed- .Qy-\’\ﬂ [ Q.'\c«\q P N s v T )Y\\"\: Conia

The State's recommendation will increase in severity if addi¥ional criminal convictions are found or if the defendant commits any
new charged or uncharged crimes, fails to appear for sentencing or violates the conditions of release. The recommendation
assumes that prior convictions have been fully disclosed and are set forth in Appendix B.

Maximum on Count(s)_m + N is not more than \2— months each and $ S OO0 fine each.
Maximum on Count(s) 1s not more than months each and $ fine each.

MANDATORY CONSEQUENCES: HIV test (RCW 70.24.340) for any sex offense or prostitution related offense, or drug
offense with needle use; DNA test (RCW 43.43.754) for Harassment, Stalking or Commumication with a Minor for Immoral
Purposes; Revocation of right to possess a FIREARM (RCW 9.41.040) for some domestic violence offenses; DRIVER’S
LICENSE REVOCATION (RCW 46.20.285; RCW 69.50.420); OFFENDER REGISTRATION (Ré E‘W 9A.44.130,.140).

Pt P Pyre—_ 36389
Defendant Depity, Prosecutifig Attorney
Attorney for Defendant Tudge, King Gounty Supgrior Court U

KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Revised 1/2003



CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE
Today | deposited in the mails of the United States of America, a properly
stamped and addressed envelope directed to Sheryl Gordon McCloud, at the following
address: 710 Cherry Street, Seattle, WA 98104-1925, attorney fqr the petitioner,

containing a copy of the State's Response in In re Personal Restraint of Steven

Swenson, No. 63565-4-|, in the Court of Appeals_of the State of Washington.

| certify under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct.

W § / /3 / 07
Date 7

Name
Done in Seattle, Washington

v TECEIVEL
COURT BBk
Si:ws‘?&f‘é‘;’y%%

alin 13 2009



